

No. 21-55768

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NORA PHILLIPS; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-06338-SVW-JEM
Hon. Steven V. Wilson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Mohammad Tajsar
ACLU Foundation of Southern California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: 213.977.5268
mtajsar@aclusocal.org

Attorney for Appellants
Nora Phillips, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL WRITTEN AND ORAL DISCOVERY 2

 A. This Court may properly reverse the district court’s discovery rulings..... 2

 B. The district court abused its discretion when it did not decide Plaintiffs’ discovery motions 3

 C. The disputed discovery sought information critical to Plaintiffs’ standing and merits arguments..... 5

 D. Plaintiffs diligently pursued discovery 11

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK EXPUNGEMENT OF SENSITIVE RECORDS THE GOVERNMENT ILLEGALLY COLLECTED ABOUT THEM 13

 A. Expungement does not require an additional showing of harm caused by the retention of illegally obtained records 15

 B. This Court’s expungement rule is consistent with that followed by other circuits..... 23

 C. Plaintiffs submitted evidence of the likelihood of future injury from the illegal record retention 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 7871 (2d Cir. 2015).....	23, 24, 27
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	27
<i>Adlerstein v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00500-CKJ (D. Ariz., filed Oct. 16, 2019).....	13
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Burnsworth v. Gunderson</i> , 179 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)	17, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	23
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Cornwell v. Electra Cent. Credit Union</i> , 439 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2006)	11

Donohoe v. Duling,
465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972)29

Dousa v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19-cv-1255-TWR (KSC) (S.D. Cal. filed July 8, 2019).....13

Ellis v. Dyson,
421 U.S. 426 (1975).....14

Elsharkawi v. United States,
830 Fed. App’x 509 (9th Cir. 2020)14

Fam. Home & Fin. Ctr., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
525 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Fazaga v. FBI,
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020) 15, 20

Fifth Ave. Peace Parade Comm. v. Gray,
480 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1973).....29

Flint v. Dennison,
488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007) 17, 22

Garrett v. City & County of San Francisco,
818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987)4, 5

Garris v. FBI,
937 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2019)25

Gomez v. Vernon,
255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001)14

Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. Of Educ.,
706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983)26

Guan v. Mayorkas,
530 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) 13, 24

Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017)26

Hatter v. Los Angeles City High School District,
452 F.2d 673 (9th Cir. 1971) 17, 22

Hedgepeth v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....25

Hornish v. King Cnty.,
899 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2018)7

J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. F.B.I.,
102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25

Klayman v. Obama,
759 Fed. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....26

LaDuke v. Nelson,
762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)29

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....27

MacPherson v. I.R.S.,
803 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1986) 20, 21

Malik v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 4:21-CV-0088-P, 2022 WL 3104840 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2022).....24

Maurer v. Individually & as Members of Los Angeles Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
691 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1982)16

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) 14, 18, 19

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)29

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley, Lab., 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) 14, 15, 16, 28

Patty Precision v. Brown & Sharpe Mfg. Co.,
742 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1984)3

Perez Cruz v. Barr,
926 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2019)9

Pfingston v. Ronan Eng’g Co.,
284 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2002)12

Phillips v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection,
No. 2:19-cv-6338-SVW-JEM (C.D. Cal. filed July 23, 2019)6

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.,
867 F.3d 11088 (9th Cir. 2017)22

Russell v. Gregoire,
124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)18

Schering Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.,
712 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1983).....5

Scott v. Rosenberg,
702 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1983) 16, 21

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)6

Stevens v. CoreLogic, Inc.,
899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018)4

Sullivan v. Murphy,
478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1973)21

Swanigan v. City of Chicago,
881 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2018)25

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....23

The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 5182 (9th Cir. 1989) 23, 29

Thykkuttathil v. Keese,
294 F.R.D. 597 (W.D. Wash. 2013)11

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....25

United States v. Cano,
934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)9

United States v. McLeod,
385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)24

Statutes and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) 3, 11, 12

Office of Inspector General, Department of Homeland Security,
CBP Targeted Americans Associated with the 2018-2019 Migrant Caravan,
(Sept. 20, 2021)..... 6, 7, 8, 12
